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Washington County Georgia 1825 Tax Digest edited, indexed and privately published by Elizabeth 
Pritchard Newson, 110 West First Avenue, Sandersville, Georgia 31082, 1967 
Some Powells, but I don’t recognize them:  Ambrose, Henry, John, William 
 
Cox: 
Pg 82:  Aron: water crse S Hill, bndry Raines, 1 poll 
Pg 70: Bryant (Early Co.):  1 poll 
Pg 25: Darius: water crse WSP, bndry Pope, 1 poll, 5 slaves 
Pg 86: David:  water crse L Creek, bndry King, 1 poll 
Pg 116: Henry: no data, 1 poll 
Pg 120: James: water crse D Step? or Stess?, bndry Horton, 1 poll 
Pg 116: John: water crse B Creek, bndry Avant, 1 poll  
Pg 112: Moses:  water crse B Creek, bndry Avant, 1 poll 
Pg 73: William: (Emanuel Co):  water crse Canorche?, 1 poll 
Pg 112: William: 2 entries Wash. Co., 1 entry Wilkinson Co.,  water crse Oconee, 1 poll 
 
 
Marriages and Obituaries from Early Georgia Newspapers abstracted by the late Judge Folks Huxford, 
F.A.S.G, Southern Historical Press, Inc, Easley, SS 1989 
 
Need to check for Cox-Powell, etc. 
 
 
 
Newspaper Abstracts from Pike County, Alabama, 1855-1861 compiled by Susie K Senn, 1999. 
pg 64:   8 Dec 1856.  Thomas Cope, admr for estate of William Cope, dec’d., filed acct for final settlement 
of said estate. 
 
pg 288:   27 Mar 1861.  Sheriff’s sale of one buggy and harness levied on as property of Smith J Owens to 
satisfy a fi fa in favor of Ira and J M Lampley vs William H Owens. 
  
(1860 census:  No Lampley in Pike County.  Barbour County:  John M Lampley, age 40, in Louisville, Beat 
11.  Son Ira, age 3.) 
 
 
 
 
Old Sparta & Elba Land Office Records & Military Warrrants 1822 - 1860 by Marilyn Davis 
Hahn,1983. 
pg 51:  1/30/1844.  Daniel Powell, T10 R21, Pike Co, Al 
pg 51:  1/30/1844.  Nancy Rials, T10 R21, Pike Co, Al 
pg 62:  11/7/1849.  John Owen, T11 R24, Pike Co, Al 
pg 65:  12/19/1849.  Holley Owen, T11 R24, Pike Co. Al 
pg 78:  2/5/1852.  Reuben and George Cope, T11 R24, Pike Co, Al 
pg 78:  1/24/1852.  Thomas Owens, T11 R24, Pike Co, Al 
pg 81:  10/16/1852.  Wilson A Cope, T11 R24, Pike Co, Al 
pg 89:  10/7/1853.  Harriet and Thomas Cope, T11 R24, Pike Co, Al  ??  Not found on any census. 
pg 93:  9/25/1854.  Smith J Owens, T10 R23, Pike Co, Al 
pg 93:  9/25/1854.  Charles A Owens, T10 R23, Russell Co, Al 
pg 93:  9/25/1854.  William H Owens, T10 R23, Daughtery Co, Ga 
pg 109:  8/15/1855.  Freelove Owens, T6 R22, Coffee Co, Al   
pg 121:  Elba Land Office Millitary Bounty Land Warrants, Book 342:  cert# 86452,  
             John Owen S25 T6 R18, 8/6/1858, located by Johnathan H Calloway. 
 
Get land records from BLM. 



 Miscellaneous Notes 

3/23/2007 Alabama Homing 2 
 wildamurphy@gmail.com 

 
 
Rural Land Owners of Barbour County, Alabama 1851 by Marie H Godfrey, Eufaula, Al, 1990. 
(land described in Sect TWP Range) 
pg 94: 
Owens, T C S23 T13 R27.  Thaddeus C Owens, b. ca 1822, Decatur Co, Ga, son of Whitman H Owens.  T 
C Owens moved to Butler Co, Al, in 1856, died 1889 in Miss. on a tour (MRA, Vol I, p 569/70).  Emily E 
Dennard (wife) b. ca 1827 Ga, daughter of Jared Dennard (ibid). 
 
Owens, W H  15, 23 & 25-13-27 and 30-13--28.  Whitman Hill Owens, b. ca 1794 NC, to Al from Ga after 
1839, d. 1870 Henry Co, Al, son of William Owens who died 1839 Decatur Co, Ga (“Henry’ s Heritage”, p 
64, by Warren).  Eliza Ann Hare (1st wife), b 12 Nov 1795 Sumpter Dist, SC, d 9 Nov 1854, buried 
Glennville Cem, Russell Co, Al, dau of Edmon Hare and Mary Scott (ibid).  Nancy A, (2nd wife), b. ca 1810 
Ga (1860 census). 
 
pg. 95: 
Owens, W J.  29-13-26 (Bullock).  William J Owens, b. ca 1810 Ga, d. by 5 Feb 1859 (OR 9, p 864/7), lived 
at Midway, Al.  Elizabeth A (wife), b. ca 1815 Ga - she may have been his second wife. 
 
pg 100: 
Powell, Dan’ l.  11-8-23.  There is no Daniel Powell in the early records.  There is a David Powell, b. ca 
1801 SC, d.  by July 1854 (OR 6,p102).  He married Mrs Eady Lewis 7 Feb 1847, b. ca 1806 Ga - his second 
wife. 
 
Powell, Geo.  10&15-10-26.  George Powell, b. ca 1802 SC.  In April 1840, the commissioners of Barbour 
Co deeded the above land to George Powell by order of the court of Dale Co, Ala - the land had been sold to 
George Powell in Mar 1836 by Abner Powell “in his lifetime” (CR B, p851).  Bersheba (wife), b. ca 1805 
SC. 
 
Powell, J S.  11, 12 & 13-13-28 (Russell Co).  Joseph S Powell bought a lot in Glennville in Jan 1853 (CR 
K, p284) - no further record.  Antoinetta A C Stovall (wife - m. 7 Dec 1847, probably in Milledgeville, Ga), 
dau of Joseph Stovall of Milledgeville, Ga (“Southern Christian Advocate”, 24 Dec 1847). 
 
Powell, Ransom.  11-8-23.  Ransom Powell, b. ca 1825 SC, heir of David Powell who died by July 1854, at 
which time Ransom Powell was of Dale Co, Al (OR 6, p232/3).  Sarah C (wife?), b. ca 1822 SC. 
 
pg 92: 
Nancy, S.  7-8-24.  Sylvester Nance, b. ca 1825 SC.  Catherine (1st wife), b. ca 1823 SC.  She was an heir  
of David Powell who died by Sep 1854 (OR 6, p 232/3).  Martha (2nd wife), b. ca 1836 Al.  (1880 Census). 
 
pg 114: 
Stokes, Joel D.  26-8-24.  Joel D Stokes, b. ca 1831 Al, d. by Dec 1862 (OR 12, p643), son or Irwin J Stokes 
(b. ca 1805 SC) with whom he was living in 1850 and 1860.  Elizabeth Ketchem (probably 1st wife - m. 8 
Apr 1855).  Matilda J Powell (2nd wife - m 22 Jul 1860), b. ca 1843 Al (1860 census).  In 1860, she was in 
the household of William Stokes, b. ca 1832 Al.  In 1850, William Stokes was in the household of Irwin J 
Stokes and Matilda Powell was in the household of David Powell (b. ca 1801 SC). 
 
pg 58: 
Hopkins, J.  11-10-26.  Andrew Jackson Hopkins, b. ca 1827 SC.  Rachel M Powell (wife - m 30 Jul 1848), 
b. ca 1829 Ga, possibly dau of George and Bashaba Powell (CR J, p200). 
 
pg 119: 
Thorn, N.  11 & 12-8-23.  Nicholas Thorn, b. ca 1790 SC, to Ga by 1836, in Al by 1850.  Martha (wife - CR 
L, p296), b. ca 1802 SC.  In 1870, she was living with her dau, Matilda, who had married Joseph Powell 2 
Jan 1853. 
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Early Settlers of Barbour County, Alabama, Volumes I & 2 (combined) compiled by Marie H Godfrey, 
1979. 
pg 63:  Refers to dau of David Creech (b 1773, d. by 1840):  Annie Jane Creech m. Benjamin Lewis 8 Feb 
1833 in Henry Co, Al.  She may have married (2) David Powell 7 Feb 1847, in which case her children 
were:  by first husband: 

Benjamin Lewis, b. ca 1833/4 Al 
John Lewis, b. ca 1935 Al 
Jackson Lewis, b ca 1837 Al 
Harrison Lewis, b ca 1840 Al 

By 2nd husband: 
Ann M Powell, b. ca 1847 Al 
Caroline Powell, b. ca 1848 Al 
Elliphar Powell, b. ca 1850 Al 

(wrm note:  I thought these were children of Mrs Eady Lewis!) 
 
 
Coffee County Baptists:  History of the Coffee County Baptist Association of Alabama by Albert L 
Strozier, 1981 
Pg 187 refers to C B Powell as one of the early pastors of Mount Gilead Church “ on Hwy 87, the Elba-
Samson Road, about ten miles south of Elba.  The church was constituted on 25 Oct 1908.”  
Pg 196 refers to C B Powell as one of the four men ordained to the ministry by Mount Pleasant Church, 
located  on Hwy 27 about four miles south of Enterprise, and constituted either in 1873 or 1874. 
P264 refers to C B Powell as one of the early pastors of Victoria Baptist Church, “ located about twelve miles 
north of Elba on state hwy 125, the Elba-Brundidge Road.  Up to 1967, it was known as Bethlehem.”  
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Index to the 1866 Census of the White Population of Covington County, Alabama, by Clarence “ Odell”  
Robinson, Bartow, Fl, no date 
 
Name Name TWP R Page 
Coon, Henry 6 tot  pg 25 
Coon, Isaac L 5 tot  pg 25 
Coon, Wina A 8 tot  pg 21 
Powell, Gain 6 tot 1 died pg 25 
Powell, Jas.  1 tot  pg 27 
Powell, N B  4 tot  pg 24 
 
 
Early History of Covington County, Alabama, 1821-1871 by Wyley Donald Ward, The Reprint 
Company, Publishers, Spartanburg, SC, 1991 
 
pg 326-328: 
Co. I, 40th Al Inf Reg’ t formally (sic - formerly?) Capt. Gantt’ s Co, 4th Reg’ t Al Volunteer Militia 
Hiram Gantt, Capt. - in original company 
T D Coon, Pvt - in original company 
G I Powell - in original company 
S R Powell - recruited in Covington Co between 10 May 1862 and 31 Oct 1862 
Company originally formed 2 Apr 1862 for 90 days service to state of Alabama, called itself “ Covington 
County Farmers.”   By 15 Apr 1862, company had been moved to Mobile and awaited orders.  On 10 May 
1862, 55 of the 106 members reenlisted in Co I, 40th Al Inf Reg’ t for the duration of the war.  The remainder 
returned home, but many were later forced into service. 
 
pg 316:  Muster Roll, Co A, Cov. Co Reserves, organized from Beat nos. 1,3,7,8 & 9 
 Powell, E C age 50 
 
pg 302:  list of Cov Co slaveowners:  Elizabeth Powell, 1 slave 
 
pg 324:  Co I, 29th Al Inf Regt formally (formerly?) Capt. Sowell’ s Co, 4th Batt Al Volunteers 
 Powell, G B I, pvt 
 
pg 322:  Co B, 18 Al Inf:  Powell, James M, pvt 
 
pg 341:  Voters list, Beat 10, on 25 Jun 1867:  J Powell, p 124 
 
pg 299:  Cov Co slaveowners 1830: 
 John Powell - 3 slaves 
 Thomas Powell - 13 slaves 
 Hosea Holley - 2 slaves 
 
pg 160:  Early settlements - mentions that John and Thomas Powell families had settled in the Loango area  
during the 1820s. 
 
pg 321:  N B Powell, 3rd Sgt, on muster rolls for 26 Jul 1861 and 30 Nov 1861 of Co B, 18th Al Inf Regt. 
 
pg 339:  N B Powell on voters list of Beat 7 on 26 Jun 1867. 
 
 


